

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

STATE FARM FLORIDA  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES SANDERS and  
DIANA SANDERS,

Respondents.

---

Case No. SC20-596

Appellate Case No. 3D9-927

L.T. Case No. 2018-27366 CA 8

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

*On Discretionary Review from the Third District Court of Appeal*

---

**R. Hugh Lumpkin**

Florida Bar No. 308196  
hlumpkin@reedsmith.com

**Matthew B. Weaver**

Florida Bar No. 42858  
mweaver@reedsmith.com

**Garrett Nemeroff**

Florida Bar No. 111675  
gnemeroff@reedsmith.com

**REED SMITH LLP**

1001 Brickell Bay Drive  
Suite 900

Miami, FL 33131

T: (786) 747-0200

F: (786) 747-0299

**Mark A. Boyle**

Florida Bar No. 0005886  
mboyle@insurance-counsel.com

**Molly Chafe Brockmeyer**

Florida Bar No. 105798  
mbrockmeyer@insurance-counsel.com

**E. Alysse Vautier**

Florida Bar No. 1003844  
avautier@insurance-counsel.com

**BOYLE, LEONARD &  
ANDERSON, P.A.**

9111 W. College Pointe Dr.

Fort Myers, FL 33919

T: (239) 337-1303

F: (239) 337-7674

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii**

**STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE’S INTEREST ..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5**

**ARGUMENT ..... 7**

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE CERTIFIED QUESTION  
IN THE AFFIRMATIVE AND HOLD THAT APPRAISERS  
ENGAGED ON A CONTINGENCY BASIS ARE NOT  
“INTERESTED” AS A MATTER OF LAW..... 7**

**A. IF STATE FARM WANTED TO IMPOSE RESTRICTIONS ON  
APPRAISER COMPENSATION ARRANGEMENTS, STATE FARM  
COULD HAVE EASILY DRAFTED LANGUAGE TO ACHIEVE THAT  
RESULT. .... 7**

**B. STATE FARM DRAFTED THE APPRAISAL CLAUSE IN  
CONTEMPLATION OF EXISTING FLORIDA LAW—INCLUDING *RIOS*  
AND *GALVIS*. .... 10**

**C. PAYING AN APPRAISER A CONTINGENCY FEE DOES NOT  
PRECLUDE AN APPRAISER FROM BEING DISINTERESTED AS A  
MATTER OF LAW. .... 14**

**D. A PUBLIC ADJUSTOR’S CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP WITH AN  
INSURED DOES NOT CREATE A FIDUCIARY RELATIONSHIP.... 17**

**CONCLUSION ..... 19**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 20**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 21**

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases**

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Boecher</i> , 733 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999) .....	17
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000) .....	8, 9, 13
<i>Beach Towing Servs., Inc. v. Sunset Land Assocs., LLC</i> , 278 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019) .....	8
<i>Bethel v. Sec. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 949 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006) .....	11
<i>Brickell Harbour Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Hamilton Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 256 So. 3d 245 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018) .....	14
<i>Cenville Invs., Inc. v. Condo. Owners Org. of Century Vill. E., Inc.</i> , 556 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) .....	10
<i>Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Branco</i> , 148 So. 3d 488 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014) .....	10, 12
<i>Galvis v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 721 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) .....	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Ham v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , 308 So. 3d 942 (Fla. 2020) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Crawford &amp; Co.</i> , 890 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) .....	18
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299, 119 S.Ct. 710, 142 L.Ed.2d 753 (1999) .....	3
<i>Miller-Wohl Co., Inc. v. Comm’r of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	3

<i>Owners Insurance Company v. Dakota Station II Condominium, Association, Inc.,</i> 443 P.3d 47, 2019 WL 2571645 (Colo. 2019) .....	15
<i>Rios v. Tri-State Ins. Co.,</i> 714 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) .....	9, 11, 14
<i>S. Crane Rentals, Inc. v. City of Gainesville,</i> 429 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) .....	10
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Cadet,</i> 290 So. 3d 1090 (Fla. 5th DCA 2020) .....	12
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Crispin,</i> 290 So. 3d 150 (Fla. 5th DCA 2020) .....	12
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Valenti,</i> 285 So. 3d 958 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019) .....	12
<i>Subirats v. Fidelity Nat’l Prop.,</i> 106 So. 3d 997 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013) .....	9
<i>Washington Nat’l Ins. Corp. v. Ruderman,</i> 117 So. 3d 943 (Fla. 2013) .....	10
<i>White v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Company,</i> 809 N.W.2d 637 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011) .....	15, 16

**Other Authorities**

<i>Effective Amicus Briefs,</i> 33 Cath. U.L. Rev. 603 (1984) .....	3
